Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Firemen’s Fund

   (Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)  Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/20  69,941,625  75,204,095  (5,262,470)

Change for the year:
 Interest   1,436,307  -   1,436,307
 Experience   (781,126)  -   (781,126)
 Employer contribution  -   -   -
 Net investment income  -   (1,040,022)  1,040,022
 Benefit payments  (4,382,561)  (4,382,561)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (62,857)  62,857
 Assumption changes  393,978  -   393,978
   Net changes  (3,333,402)  (5,485,440)  (2,152,038)

Balance at 12/31/21  66,608,223  69,718,655  (3,110,432)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 2.06%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (1.06%) or 1-percentage point higher (3.06%) than the current rate:

80

8. Defined Benefit Pension Plans   (Continued)

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   1.06%   Rate of 2.06%   3.06%

Firefighters’ Fund Net Pension
 Liability (Asset)  $ 5,488,822 $ (3,110,432) $ (8,124,634)

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Change in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Policemen’s Fund
   (Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)   Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/20  26,056,354  28,641,596  (2,585,242)

Change for the year:
 Interest   533,869  -   533,869
 Experience   (222,398)  -   (222,398)
 Employer contribution  -   -   -
 Net investment income  -   (84,658)  84,658
 Benefit payments  (1,747,662)  (1,747,662)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (89,463)  89,463
 Assumption changes  134,921  -   134,921
   Net changes  (1,301,270)  (1,921,783)  620,513

Balance at 12/31/21  24,755,084  26,719,813  (1,964,729)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 2.06%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.06%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.06%) than the current rate:

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   1.06%   Rate of 2.06%   3.06%

Policemen’s Fund Net Pension
  Liability (Asset)  $ 479,606 $ (1,964,729) $ (4,061,419)

Pension Expense, Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources